BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD

ORDINANCE NO. _____ of 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD, ALLEGHENY AND WESTMORELAND COUNTIES, PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING AND LEVYING A TAX OF 28.50 MILLS ON EACH DOLLAR OF THE ASSESSED VALUATION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN SAID BOROUGH FOR GENERAL PURPOSES AND FIXING AND LEVYING A TAX OF 3.00 MILLS ON EACH DOLLAR OF THE ASSESSED VALUATION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN SAID BOROUGH, FOR REPAYMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS OF SAID BOROUGH, FOR THE YEAR 2022.

WHEREAS, Trafford Borough Council has adopted a final budget for the year 2022; and

WHEREAS, The Borough of Trafford, desires to levy and fix a tax on the real property located within said Borough for the year 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Trafford, Allegheny and Westmoreland Counties, Pennsylvania, by the authority granted to it by the Pennsylvania Borough Code, and other applicable laws as follows:

- 1. **INCORPORATION OF BUDGET.** The final budget for the year 2022, as approved by Borough Council, is incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.
- 2. TAX LEVY. A tax is hereby fixed and levied on all real property within Trafford Borough for the year 2022, for general revenue purposes, at the tax rate of twenty-eight and one-half (28.50) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation. Additionally, a tax is hereby fixed and levied on all real property within Trafford Borough for the year 2022, for the dedicated purpose of paying principal and interest on indebtedness of Trafford Borough, at the tax rate of three (3.00) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.
- 3. **DISCOUNT.** Any tax levied by this ordinance shall be discounted by two percent (2%) of the face amount of such tax provided payment is made within two (2) months after the date of the tax notice.
- 4. **PENALTY**. Should payment of any tax levied by this ordinance be made later than four (4) months after the date of the tax notice, such tax shall be subject to the payment of a penalty in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the face amount of such tax. Said penalty shall be calculated, added, and collected by the Elected Tax Collector.

- 5. SEVERABILITY. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this ordinance.
- 6. **REPEALER.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.
- EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval in accordance with the Borough Code.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 7th day of December 2021.

ATTEST: Shannon Ulishney, Borough Secreta

THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD

Kristopher R. Cardiff, President

EXAMINED AND APPROVED this 7th day December, 2021.

Edward Llewellyn, Mayor V

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Craig H. Alexander, Esquire Solicitor

CERTIFICATION

I, Shannon Ulishney, duly qualified Secretary of the Borough Council of the Borough of Trafford, Allegheny and Westmoreland Counties, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. 9 of 2021 duly passed and adopted by a majority vote of the Borough Council of the Borough of Trafford at a duly advertised and conveyed regular meeting held on the 744 day of December 2021, and that the minutes of said meeting showing how each member voted have been duly recorded in the official minutes of said Borough Council and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of Trafford this $\underline{74}$ day of December 2021.

CERTIFIED BY: Shannon Ulishney, Borough S

(SEAL)